版本：202206A 1/13
智能功率模块(IPM)
Intelligent Power Module
SPE04M60T-A/C
主要参数 MAIN CHARACTERISTICS
用途 APPLICATIONS
● 空调室内外风机 ● Air conditioner fan
● 油烟机 ● Lampblack machine

SOP23-FP
PIN1-PIN23
订货信息 ORDER MESSAGE
SPE04M60T-A/C
版本：202206A 2/13
模块分布示意图 Module distribution diagram
图 1：模块内部电路示意图
Fig 1: Internal circuit
SPE04M60T-A/C
版本：202206A 3/13
图 2：模块引脚分布示意图
Fig 2: Distribution of pin
引脚编号
Number
引脚名称
Name
引脚描述
Description
1 COM 控制电源 GND 端子 IC Common Supply Ground
2 VB(U) U 相上臂驱动电源端子 Bias Voltage for U-Phase High-Side MOSFET Driving
3 VCC(U) U 控制电源端子 Bias Voltage for U-Phase IC and Low-Side MOSFET Driving
4 IN(UH) U 相上臂控制信号输入端子 Signal Input for U-Phase High-Side
5 IN(UL) U 相下臂控制信号输入端子 Signal Input for U-Phase Low-Side
6 NC 无连接 No Connection
7 VB(V) V 相上臂驱动电源端子 Bias Voltage for V-Phase High Side MOSFET Driving
8 VCC(V) V 控制电源端子 Bias Voltage for V-Phase IC and Low Side MOSFET Driving
9 IN(VH) V 相上臂控制信号输入端子 Signal Input for V-Phase High-Side
10 IN(VL) V 相下臂控制信号输入端子 Signal Input for V-Phase Low-Side
11 VTS HVIC 温度输出 Output for HVIC Temperature Sensing
12 VB(W) W 相上臂驱动电源端子 Bias Voltage for W-Phase High-Side MOSFET Driving
13 VCC(W) W 控制电源端子 Bias Voltage for W-Phase IC and Low-Side MOSFET Driving
14 IN(WH) W 相上臂控制信号输入端子 Signal Input for W-Phase High-Side
15 IN(WL) W 相下臂控制信号输入端子 Signal Input for W-Phase Low-Side
16 NC 无连接 No Connection
17 P 逆变器直流输入端子 Positive DC-Link Input
18 U
U 相输出端子 Output for U-Phase & Bias Voltage Ground for High-Side MOSFET
Driving
19 NU U 相下臂 MOSFET 源极端子 Negative DC-Link Input for U-Phase
20 NV V 相下臂 MOSFET 源极端子 Negative DC-Link Input for V-Phase
21 V
V 相输出端子 Output for V-Phase & Bias Voltage Ground for High-Side MOSFET
Driving
22 NW W 相下臂 MOSFET 源极端子 Negative DC-Link Input for W-Phase
23 W
W 相输出端子 Output for W Phase & Bias Voltage Ground for High-Side MOSFET
Driving
图 3：模块引脚功能定义表
Fig 3: Pin function
SPE04M60T-A/C
版本：202206A 4/13
最大额定值 (Tj= 25℃,除非特殊说明）
Absolute Maximum Ratings （Tj= 25℃, Unless otherwise Specified）
逆变部分 Inverter Part
记号
Symbol
参数
Parameter
条件
Condition
额定值
Ratings
单位
Units
VDSS
漏-源电压
Drain-Source Voltage of Each MOSFET
/ 600 V
ID
漏极连续电流